

NO. 18-5578

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

William J. Miller,

Defendant-Appellant.

**On Appeal From The Judgment
Of The United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Kentucky at Covington
Honorable David L. Bunning**

District Court No. 2:16-cr-00047-1

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT
WILLIAM J. MILLER**

ERIC G. ECKES
(CJA Appointed)
Pinales Stachler Young Burrell & Crouse Co., L.P.A.
455 Delta Ave., Suite 105
Cincinnati, Ohio 45226
Telephone: (513) 252-2723
Fax: (513) 252-2751

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. The District Court Erred when Denying Miller’s Motion to Suppress.....	8
A. The warrantless opening of Miller’s emails constituted a “search” under the Fourth Amendment.	
B. The government exceeded the initial search by Google, thereby conducting an unreasonable warrantless search.	
C. Google was a state actor when it searched Miller’s email account and seized specific email attachments.	
II. Miller’s Due Process Rights and his Right to Confrontation, Pursuant to the Fifth and Sixth Amendments of the United States Constitution, were Violated when the District Court Overruled his Objection to the Admission of the Cybertipline Report.....	21

III. The District Court Erred when Denying Miller’s Rule 29 Motion as there was Insufficient Evidence for All Counts.	28
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32
DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH CIRCUIT RULE 32(a)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Federal Cases**

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tennessee Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	20
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Auth.</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961)	20
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Carl v. Muskegon Cty.</i> , 763 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	8
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	22
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006)	22
<i>Lansing v. City of Memphis</i> , 202 F.3d 821 (6 th Cir. 2000)	17, 19
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	17
<i>Marie v. Am. Red Cross</i> , 771 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009)	22, 23
<i>Romanski v. Detroit Entm't, L.L.C.</i> , 428 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>United States v. Ackerman</i> , 831 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 2016)	10, 11 14, 15, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Blair</i> , 524 F.3d 740 (6th Cir. 2008).....	8

United States v. Cameron, 699 F.3d 621 (1st Cir. 2012)..... 23, 24

United States v. Jacobsen, 466 U.S. 109 (1984)..... 12, 15

United States v. Jones, 565 U.S. 400 (2012)9, 10

United States v. Keith, 980 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D. Mass. 2013) 12, 14

United States v. Kernell, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36477
(E.D. Tenn. Mar. 17, 2010)..... 11

United States v. Lowe, 795 F.3d 519 (6th Cir. 2015) 28

United States v. Moreland, 665 F.3d 137 (5th Cir. 2011) 29

United States v. Morrissey, 895 F.3d 541 (8th Cir. 2018)..... 24

United States v. Robinson, 389 F.3d 582 (6th Cir. 2004)..... 22

United States v. Warshak, 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010) 9, 10

Walter v. United States, 447 U.S. 649 (1980)..... 12, 13
14, 16.

Wilkerson v. Warner, 545 F. App'x 413 (6th Cir. 2013) 19

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C.A. § 2258 (West) 18, 20

18 U.S.C.S. § 2701 (West)..... 11

42 U.S.C.A. § 5773 (West) 18

Rules

Federal Rule of Evidence 201 26
